

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 21877/2019
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-01-2019
in ITA No. 1409/2016 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Bombay]

THE COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX TDS 2

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIACOM 18 MEDIA PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 100164/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19628/2019 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 16454/2019 (IX)

IA No. 88982/2023 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE

SLP(C) No. 16031/2019 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 17109/2019 (IX)

IA No. 98354/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 918/2020 (IX)

Date : 13-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
Mr. Nithin Chowdhary Pavuluri, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma V, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Kant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Uma Prasuna Bachu, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shivnath Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Surana, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Ms. Madhulika Upadhyay, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Porus F Kaka, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Divesh Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Rustom B. Hathikhanawala, AOR

Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, AOR
Mr. Amit Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Pratik Shah, Adv.
Mr. Chandrashekhar Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Sharma A S, Adv.
Ms. Namrata Saraogi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Department submitted that she has instructions to withdraw the Special Leave Petitions.
2. Her submission is placed on record.
3. The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.
4. All pending applications shall also stand withdrawn.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)